million). The fair value of this contract is $427.6 million as at 31 December 2010 (2009: US$298.6 million) and
changes in the underlying assumptions may change this value. A future downturn in the forward price of silver,

- 50 -

which may happen given the cyclical nature of prices, would result in recognising an unrealised loss in the income
statement.

- 51 -

A reconciliation of the beginning balance to the ending balance is shown below

 2010 2009

 (US$ thousands)

Balance at 1 January: 298,659 318,268

Cash received (55,623) (39,010)

Cash receivable (7,195) -

Remeasurement gains recognised in profit and loss 191,840 19,401

Balance at 31 December  427,681 298,659

Future silver price is one of the inputs to the Silverstream valuation model. The following table demonstrates the
sensitivity of the Silverstream contract valuation to a reasonably possible change in future silver prices, with all
other inputs to the Silverstream valuation model held constant. It is assumed that the same percentage change in
silver price is applied to all applicable periods in the valuation model.

Year ended 31 December  Increase/
(decrease) in
silver price

Effect on fair value:

increase/(decrease)

(US$ thousands)

2010 25% 120,165

 (25%) (120,165)

2009 15% 51,523

 (15%) (51,523)

9 Related party balances and transactions

The Group had the following related party transactions during the years ended 31 December 2010 and
2009 and balances as at 31 December 2010 and 2009.

Related parties are those entities owned or controlled by the ultimate controlling party, those who have a
minority participation in Group companies, and key management personnel of the Group.

(a) Related party accounts receivable and payable

- 52 -

Accounts Receivable Accounts Payable

As at 31 December As at 31 December

2010 2009   2010 2009